

No. 10-63

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CORY R. MAPLES,
Petitioner,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS, INTERIM COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
J. SCOTT BALLENGER
DEREK D. SMITH
MICHAEL E. BERN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Alabama’s System For Representation Of Indigent Capital Defendants.....	3
B. Maples’s Trial Proceedings And Direct Appeal.....	6
C. Maples’s State Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	9
D. Maples’s Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. THIS COURT HAS LONG RECOGNIZED THAT FACTORS EXTERNAL TO THE PETITIONER PROVIDE CAUSE TO EXCUSE A PROCEDURAL DEFAULT	18
II. THE STATE’S MISHANDLING OF ITS NOTICE OBLIGATIONS ESTABLISHES CAUSE FOR THE DEFAULT.....	22
A. The State’s Notice Obligations	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The State Mishandled Its Notice Obligations In The Circumstances Here	26
C. The State’s Actions Establish Cause	34
III. THE CONDUCT OF MAPLES’S POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL ESTABLISHES CAUSE FOR THE DEFAULT	35
A. The Court of Appeals Erred Insofar As It Held That Attorney Misconduct Automatically Fails To Constitute Cause	35
B. Attorney Conduct Amounting To Abandonment Or Breach Of Loyalty Is Not Fairly Attributable To The Client	39
C. The Actions Of Maples’s Post-Conviction Counsel Establish Cause	43
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	21
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	38
<i>Babich v. Clower</i> , 528 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1975)	32
<i>Baldayaque v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	31
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	21
<i>Cameco, Inc. v. Gedicke</i> , 690 A.3d 1051 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997)	44
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dowd v. United States ex rel. Cook</i> , 340 U.S. 206 (1951)	21
<i>Esters v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 755 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	31
<i>Greene v. Lindsey</i> , 456 U.S. 444 (1982)	24, 30
<i>Harris v. Hutchinson</i> , 209 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Hill v. Hawes</i> , 320 U.S. 520 (1944)	23, 31
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Ingram</i> , 675 So. 2d 863 (Ala. 1996)	9
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	37
<i>Jamison v. Lockhart</i> , 975 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1992)	39
<i>Ex parte Jenkins</i> , 972 So. 2d 159 (Ala. 2005)	4
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Link v. Wabash Railroad Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Malone v. Robinson</i> , 614 A.2d 33 (D.C. 1992)	33
<i>Manning v. Foster</i> , 224 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2000)	39
<i>Marcangelo v. Boardwalk Regency</i> , 47 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	15, 18, 19
<i>McLaughlin v. Lee</i> , No. 5:99-HC-436-BO, 2000 WL 34336152 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 19, 2000)	39
<i>McWilliams v. State</i> , 897 So. 2d 437 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004)	45
<i>Mennen Co. v. Gillette Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Mennonite Board of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	24
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	20, 31
<i>Nara v. Frank</i> , 264 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 2 S.W.3d 73 (Ark. 1999)	45
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	19
<i>In re Riggs</i> , 240 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2001)	51
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	22
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962)	25
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Smith v. Ayer</i> , 101 U.S. 320 (1880)	37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. DiGiulio</i> , 835 P.2d 488 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992)	40
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	20
<i>United States v. Galindo</i> , 871 F.2d 99 (9th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	19
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet. 193) 193 (1830)	18
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	18, 19

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2243	18
Ala. Code. § 13A-3-2 cmt. (1975)	7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(f) (1975)	7
Ala. Code § 15-12-21(d) (1975)	5
Alabama Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(b)(1)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 6.2(b)	45, 51
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 6.2 cmt.	45
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.1	10
Alabama Rule of Criminal Procedure 34.4	11, 23, 31
Alabama Rule of Professional Conduct 4.2	46
Alabama Rule of Professional Conduct 1.7	51

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Alabama Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (June 2006)	6
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	18
<i>Code of Conduct for Judicial Employees</i> , Canon 4(D).....	44
Celestine Richards McConville, <i>The Meaninglessness of Delayed Appointments and Discretionary Grants of Capital Postconviction Counsel</i> , 42 <i>Tulsa L. Rev.</i> 253 (2006).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Agency</i> (2d ed. 1914).....	41, 44, 49
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	
§ 111.....	42, 47
§ 112.....	40
§ 119.....	40
§ 137.....	50
§ 242.....	37
§ 394.....	41, 44
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006)	
§ 2.01.....	40
§ 3.08.....	45
§ 5.04.....	40, 49
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 58 (2000)	50
Robert L. Spangenberg, <i>Review of the Indigent Defense System in Alabama</i> , Executive Summary (June 1988)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Communities (2004), <i>available at</i> http://ec.europa.eu/civil_service/docs/toc100_en.pdf	44
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Agency</i> (1839)	42, 45
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , No. 04-1477 (Jan. 17, 2006).....	25
<i>When Death is on the Line</i> , Birmingham News, Nov. 8, 2005.....	5
